## NATIONAL BATTLEFIELDS COMMISSION

## Call for tenders – Wolfe Monument repair

## March 17, 2022

## **ADDENDUM NO. 1**

- 1. We have received the following questions. Please note that the questions and answers are an integral part of the addendum.
  - a) What type of mortar must be used?

Answer: The joints of the sections that make up the column of the monument must be cleared out to a minimum of three (3) times their thickness. The inner section must be filled with type N mortar and the outer section with type O mortar.

b) What happens if the fasteners holding the bronze plaques are broken when the plaques are removed?

Answer: The fasteners attaching the bronze plaques to the stone of the monument must be replaced, including caps covering them. If the cap is missing, you must add one.

c) Does a sleeper wall need to be installed under the step?

Answer: A concrete sleeper wall at least 24 inches in height made of poured concrete must be present under all the edges of the step. If this wall is missing or broken, a new one must be poured.

d) What is the purpose of the allowance of \$56,842 for the Centre de conservation du Québec (CCQ)?

Answer: The Contractor is no longer required to provide an allowance of \$56,842 for the services of the Centre de conservation du Québec (CCQ). The tasks and duties to be conducted in coordination with the CCQ remain the same and are described in the plans and specifications. The Contractor is also responsible for signing a safety subordination agreement with the CCQ.

2. <u>VERY IMPORTANT: A copy of your addendum must be included in your bid as evidence that you have read this addendum. If it is missing, your bid will be rejected as being non-compliant.</u>

Philippe Lafrenière National Battlefields Commission Supply, Material Resources and IT Assistant 835 Wilfrid-Laurier Ave, Québec, QC G1R 2L3 Telephone: 418-648-4599 : Fax: 418-649-6345